

HB1167_L.008

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT
Committee on Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources.

HB12-1167 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 1, strike "(1)" and substitute "(1); and
2 **add (3)".**

3 Page 3, line 3, strike "**safety.**" and substitute "**safety - rules - repeal.**".

4 Page 3, line 7, strike "**liquid**" and substitute "liquid".

5 Page 3, line 8, after "products." insert "IN ADDITION, AFTER SEPTEMBER
6 1, 2012, BUT NO LATER THAN JANUARY 1, 2013, THE DIRECTOR SHALL
7 PROMULGATE RULES FOR ELECTRICITY USED AS SPECIAL FUEL AND
8 NATURAL GAS SETTING FORTH STANDARDS RELATED TO INSPECTIONS,
9 SPECIFICATIONS, SHIPMENT NOTIFICATION, RECORD KEEPING, LABELING OF
10 CONTAINERS, USE OF METERS OR MECHANICAL DEVICES FOR
11 MEASUREMENT OF SUCH ELECTRICITY OR NATURAL GAS, SUBMITTAL OF
12 INSTALLATION PLANS, AND MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DESIGN,
13 CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, INSTALLATION, AND OPERATION OF SUCH
14 ELECTRICITY OR NATURAL GAS SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT AND HANDLING
15 OF SUCH ELECTRICITY OR NATURAL GAS. THEREAFTER, THE DIRECTOR MAY
16 MODIFY OR UPDATE THE RULES IN HIS OR HER DISCRETION.

17 Page 3, after line 13 insert:

18 "(3) (a) NO LATER THAN SEPTEMBER 1, 2012, THE DIRECTOR OF
19 THE DIVISION OF OIL AND PUBLIC SAFETY SHALL REPORT TO THE
20 TRANSPORTATION LEGISLATION REVIEW COMMITTEE CREATED IN SECTION
21 43-2-145 (1), C.R.S., REGARDING ANY PROPOSED RULES RELATING TO
22 NATURAL GAS AND ELECTRICITY THAT ARE PROMULGATED PURSUANT TO
23 SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS SECTION.

24 (b) THIS SUBSECTION (3) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,
25 2013."

26 Page 3, strike lines 26 and 27.

27 Strike pages 4 through 9 and substitute:

28 "**SECTION 3.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 8-20-206.5, **amend**
29 (4) (b) as follows:

30 **8-20-206.5. Environmental response surcharge - liquefied**



1 **petroleum gas inspection fund - definitions.** (4) For the purposes of
2 this section:

3 (b) "Fuel product" means gasoline; blended gasoline; gasoline
4 sold for gasohol production; gasohol; diesel; biodiesel blends; ~~and~~ special
5 fuels, EXCLUDING ELECTRICITY; and special fuel mixes with alcohol."

6 Page 10, strike lines 1 through 18.

7 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

8 Page 11, strike lines 2 through 27.

9 Page 12, strike lines 1 through 19.

10 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

11 Page 19, strike lines 5 through 12 and substitute:

12 **"SECTION 10. Effective date.** This act takes effect July 1, 2012.

13 **SECTION 11. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds,
14 determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate
15 preservation of the public peace, health, and safety."

** ** ** ** **

